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From: I

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5"' Floor Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) w
(Switchboard)

(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.

QOur Reference
D/DAS/06-11-2006-164110-006

Sheffield Date
South Yorkshire

21 November 2006

Section 40]
oo SR

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 24 October asking
information relating to the advertisement of the vacant post in DAS responsible for dealing with
FOI and UFO inquiries.

I attach a copy of the advertisement for the post that has appeared internally within the MoD (it
has not been advertised externally) which provides a description of the post. The contact
telephone number at the foot of the advert has been redacted as it does not form a substantive part
of the information you requested.

I also attach the core competences covering the general skills required of staff at various grades,
including the D grade, which is the grade the post is advertised at. The Band D grade is the most
junior of the MoD managerial grades.

This post has been advertised on the MoD internal intranet which has effectively done away with
the need for paperwork. There is no internal correspondence as such surrounding the advertising
of this post.

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

You should note that at the moment, the post remains vacant. I am covering the post whilst a
replacement is found.

Yours sincerely,
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Job description
Job description for UFO desk officer post advertised internally by MoD in 2006.
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QOb Title: Secretariat & Private Office
WMalary Administration Plan: Broad Banding D
Location: Main Building
Reference: 324863
Salary Grade: D

Eligibility:

Sta%tl” who hold the substantive grade of this post, or hold promotion passport/ticket to Band D may
apply for this post. IMPORTANT NOTE: If you apply at a stage when you are ineligible your
application will not be considered. Should the requisition proceed to a stage in which you become
eligible and still wish to be considered you should submit an offline application to the PSC.

Post Security:
This post is Non Reserved Security Clearance: Security Check

Job Description:

The Directorate of Air Staff is responsible for providing support to the Chief and Assistant Chief of
the Air Staff and Ministers in all central policy, political and parliamentary aspects of non-
operational RAF activity both at home and overseas. As the Freedom of Information Focal Point you
will be responsible for monitoring all FOI requests received by the Air Staff in London. You will
provide guidance to staff on the release of information and the use of exemptions of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 and liaise as necessary with other FOI Focal Points and DG Information staff.
You will also be the MOD Focal Point for correspondence with the general public and MPs about
unidentified flying objects (UFOs), including researching and writing responses to FOI requests.
You will have responsibility for one E1. It would be desirable for the successful applicant to have an
FOI Practitioner qualification and an ECDL qualification.

Competences:
Working together, Communicating and Influencing, Analysing and Using Evidence, Improvement
and Change, Leadership and Developing People.

Transfer Terms and Allowances:
Tour Length: Minimum 2 years This post is Full-Time but suitable for part-time/job-share Transfer
Terms: Permanent

Interview Details:
Interviews for this job will take place Wednesday 14th December 06 in Main Building, London. For
further information regarding this post please contactS ST AS ADSec G

Equality and Diversity:
The MoD is an Equal Opportunities employer and seeks to reflect the diverse community it serves.

Applications are welcome from anyone who meets the stated requirements.
Please apply before:04/12/2006

http://www job.dii.r.mil.uk/job_details.html 21/11/2006
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From:

Sent: 24 October 2006 11:09

To: DAS-UFO-Office

Subject: Freedom of Information request

=

Sheffield
South Yorkshire

tel:
email

24 October 2006

Dear Sir/Madam
I wish to make a request under the FOI for the following information:

a) a copy of any current advertisement (internal MoD or external, in whatever
format) for the vacant post at DAS which is responsible for dealing with FOI and UFO
inguiries.

b) with reference to (a) a copy of the job description, list of responsibilities,
gqualifications required for this post

V/;) any information relating to the Civil Service grade relevant to the vacant post

///a) any internal correspondence relating to the current vacancy not covered by
exemptions to the FOIA.

Please could you supply any subtantive information as hard copy to the address given
above, please use my email address if you require any further information in handling
this request.

I look forward to hearing from you,
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The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for copy of UFO desk post description and advertisement for the post, October 2006.
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| Joecion 40|
From: RGN S

Sent: 23 November 2006 14:54
To: ‘'sussex.reporters @ courier.co.uk'
Subject: Interet-Authorised: FOI Request.

Rl cciion 40|

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding the number of reported UFO sightings
~ in East Sussex since January 1996 and if we investigate those sightings. Your request has been passed to
this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely,
whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external source, and to date no ‘UFQO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of
defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that they are not
held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received and we currently hold
records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated by geographical area. In order to identify records
specifically from East Sussex, a manual search of thousands of records wouid be required and this would -
exceed the £600 cost limit set for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process
of compiling a database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been completed for the years 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. | examined these records and found nine reports for those years and the

" details are as follows.

15/05/2002 02:15 Uckfield East Sussex One object with red and green
flaghing lights.

16/08/2002 20:12 Brighton East Sussex Big flying object, looked like a
glider.

22/08/2002 | 22:25 Heathfield East Sussex Aerial lights seen in the sky.

22/08/2002 | 22:25 Heathfield East Sussex Anomalous aerial lights were seen.

19/12/2002 06:30 Brighton East Sussex Large cylindrical object, white
flowing light from the front and
flames coming from the rear.

[ 22/09/2003 | | Hove | East Sussex | Ared, unidentified flying object. |

03/08/2005 00:00 Peacehaven East Sussex There were seven red and white
flashing lights. They were moving
in an erratic type of way.

16/05/2006 19:41 Hastings East Sussex Two witnesses thought they saw
: an alien outside their kitchen
window.
Seen in Aug Polgate East Sussex The first object changed shape.
2006. The second object was red and
star shaped.

| hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e.mail: InfoXD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to the Information

23/11/2006


The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for details of sightings reported from Sussex, 2002-6.
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.’Jommissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the

nformation Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, hitp://www.informationcommissicner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

%lms ry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5th Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk

a:s\\\ Ao -

23/11/2006
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From

Sent: -03 November 2006 16:57
To:

Subject:

Please see.

Thanks.

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 03 November 2006 15:10
To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request 03-11-2006-165623-003 -@

Below is the result of your feedback form.

2006 at 15:10:04

FW: FOI written request 03-11-2006-165623-003 -@

It was submitted on Friday, November 3,

txttitle:

txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtoccupation: Reporter

txtorganisation: Kent and Sussex Courier
txtaddressl: 4b Belmont Buildings
txtaddress2: High Street

txttowncity: Crowborough
txtstatecountry: East Sussex
txtzipcodepostcode: TN6 2QB

txtcountry: UK

txtemailAddress: sussex.reporters@courier.co.uk

txtinforequest:

1. Details of all UFO sightings the MoD has investigated in East Sussex since January

1 1996.

Including:



a. How many cases have been reported
How many. have subsequently been explained and how they were explained.
etails of the actual sightings themselves.

2. How much money has been spent on MoD UFO investigations in East Sussex since
January 1 19967






Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1 .

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ‘
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
_ @ ‘ Your Reference:
Belfast Our Reference:
Co. Antrim 03-10-2006-125252-002
. 10 October 2006

peer IR

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFO sightings in
Northern Ireland. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, I should inform you that
they are not held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received
and we currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated by geographical
area. In order to identify records specifically from Northern Ireland, a manual search of thousands
of records would be required and this would exceed the permitted £600 cost limit set for
compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process of compiling a
database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been completed for the years 2002, 2003, 2004,
2005 and to date in 2006. I examined these records, and have found 3 reports from these years,
and the details are as follows.

13/05/2003 17.45 Belfast Northern Ireland | Two objects that looked
like stars.

15/12/2004 08.30 Lisburn/Belfast Northern Ireland | Three bright lights moving
in the sky.



The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for list of sightings from Northern Ireland, 2003-6
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§24/01/2005 23.10 Portadown Northern Ireland | There were eighteen lights
moving across the sky.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

(e.mail: Info XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information = Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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Sent: ctober 2006 07:45

To:
Subject: - FOI written request PS 03-10-2006-125252-002

Categories: FOI information Request

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 03 October 2006 10:25

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 03-10-2006-125252-002

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Tuesday, October 3,

2006 at 10:24:43

txttitle:

txtfirstname:
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Belfast

txtstatecountry: Co Antrim

txtzipcodepostcode :-

txtcountry: UK

txtinforequest: I am requesting details of all Unidentified Flying Object (UFO)
sightings in Northern Ireland. These details should include dates, locations and
descriptions of the objects sighted.

I am also requesting details of what action, if any, the Ministry of Defence took in

response to these possible sightings.



Sent: 14 November 2006 14:24 =
To:
Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOI Request.

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding the number of reported UFO sightings
in Essex since the year 2000. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely,
whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from and
external source, and to date no ‘UFQO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of
defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that they are not
held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received and we currently hold
records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated by geographical area. In order to identify records
specifically from Essex, a manual search of thousands of records would be required and this would exceed
the £600 cost limit set for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process of
compiling a database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been completed for the years 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. | examined these records and found twenty six reports for those years, and
the details are as follows.

07/03/2002 19.45 Hornchurch Essex Two semi-circular, elliptical
shapes dully illuminated
yellow & white. There was a
faint murmur.

31/05/2002 23.00 Harlow Essex Two very large disc type
aircraft that were white and
had a dull glow.

18/09/2002 19.20 Halstead Essex Display of three lights in a sort
of a star shape. The lights
were in formation-circling.

04/10/2002 20.30 Southend Essex One white, very small object,
very high up in the sky.

[ 11/04/2003 | 22.21 | Stansted Airport | Essex | A ball of fire — very bright. |

09/01/2004 22.30 Thaxted Essex Strange light that was watched
for one and a half hours.

09/04/2004 17.57 Greater Essex 60ft long symmetrical object.

Chesterford

29/08/2004 03.05 Loughton Essex The object was white, hazy
and round, and there was no
noise.

10/10/2004 22.15 Colchester Essex Bright orange/red colour object

rapidly and randomly changing
direction, from East to West.

11/11/2004 14.15 liford Essex The object was the size of a
round beach ball and black.
Looked disc shaped when it
became stationary in the sky.

14/11/2006
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. 03/09/2005

17.45

Little Waltham

Essex

The witness saw a cylindrical
shaped object, that changed

from silver to black as it was

moving across the sky. Was

about 100ft wide.

05/09/2005

21.00

Hornchurch

Essex

A ‘UFO.

10/09/2005

22.00

Loughton

Essex

Three glowing lights. They
were a bright orange colour.

10/09/2005

22.00

Loughton

Essex

Three golden orbs seen
hovering in the sky for an
hour. They were moving in a
triangle formation.

10/09/2005

22.00

Loughton

Essex

Three suspicious, very bright
orange lights up in the sky.

10/09/2005

21.00

Loughton

Essex

Three orange objects were
seen in the sky.

10/09/2005

20.58

Loughton

Essex

Three balls of fire in the sky.

20/09/2005

20.39

Romford

Essex

Four orange lights above the
witness’s house.

20/10/2005

20.17

Chigwell

Essex

Eight orange glows above
cloud cover with planes below.
They looked like parachute
flares.

23/10/2005

Stapleford Abbots

Essex

A sighting in the evening.

18/12/2005

07.45

Leigh-on-Sea

Essex

Some strange craft in the sky.

Seen in April
2005.

Basildon

Essex

There was a spacecraft — with
aliens (the greys), sitting on
top of it, above the witness’s
home.

07/02/2006

14.08

Colchester

Essex

Four lights in the sky, were
floating and then
disappeared. They looked like
fluorescent light strips.

Seen in Sept
2006.

Chigwell

Essex

Just said a ‘UFO’.

09/09/2006

22.30

Basildon

Essex

Large lights static in the sky.

22/09/2006

20.00

White
Roding/Dunmow

Essex

Hundreds of glowing lights
moving North East in a line
formation.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,
6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e.mail: InfoXD@ mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the

Commissioner’'s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5" Floor, Zone H
Main Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

14/11/2006
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From: %
Sent: ctober 2006 12:18

To:

Subject: %ﬁenrequest PS 26-10-2006-063604-004 [ElSlelle " 40

vill accept this one, can you please transfer it to me on the toolkit.

Thanks

Regards

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI Helpdesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 25 October 2006 19:01

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 26-10-2006-063604-004

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Wednesday, October 25,
2006 at 19:00:48 )

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: journalist
txtorganisation: Southend Echo
txtaddressl: Southend Echo
txtaddress2: 18 Clarence Road
txttowncity: Southend
txtstatecountry: Essex
txtzipcodepostcode: SS1 1AN

txtcountry: UK

txtinforequest: Please could I have the number of reported UFO sightings in Essex. If
possible the number since you started keeping records. If not since 2000 please. Could

1



I also have the details of the reported sightings, including date location and
description.

w..ank you very much



From: I

Sent: 23 November 2006 09:43

To:

Subject: Intemnet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - UFO SIGHTING 28 OCT
1980 - 20-10-2006-065035-001

Dear GG

Your Freedom of Information request of 19 October 2006 asked for any records held
by the MoD relating to an incident you saw on 28 October 1980.

I have checked our records for that period but have been unable to find any trace of an incident being
reported to us for that date. '

You also raised the issue of RAF Neatishead radar tapes. Given it is now a quarter of a century later,
it is difficult to respond with 100% accuracy. However, as far as is known, at that time, the live
picture from the radar screen was recorded onto a 16mm film so that it could be reviewed if
necessary e.g. if two aircraft had come close to collision. Any review would take place at either RAF
Neatishead or the MoD in London. Once the review was concluded and there was therefore no need
to retain the tape, it would be destroyed.

Any tapes not required for review would be routinely destroyed after 30 days. We have no
knowledge of any tapes from this time being archived or held at RAF Neatishead.

I am sorry I could not be of more help.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information

Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

DAS Sec 1

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

23/11/2006
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From: ;

Sent: 9:02

To:

Subject: : foi email request PS 20-10-2006-065035-00
Categories: FOI Information Request

Can I interest you with this FOI request?
Regards

FOI Helpdesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 19 October 2006 22:26

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: foli email request PS 20-10-2006-065035-001

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Thursday, October 19,
2006 at 22:26:27

txtfirstname

txtlastname:
txtoccupation: Parttime driver

txtorganisation: pct

txtinforequest: Below is an event that I witnessed back in 1980. I don't believe I was
the only one to notice it as it was a prolonged and dramatic event that was over our
capital city and started in the upper atmosphere or beyond falling through the
airlanes before spreading out over Kent and Surrey.

‘On October 28th, 1980, between 4.40 and 4.55 pm. After observing a bright star like
‘object almost directly overhead (Peckham, South London), to high an elevation to be an
evening star, a strange event took place. I saw a black corkscrewing plume almost to
feint to see at first dropping below the ?star? which remained in place. This black

trail was observed falling for over ten minutes.
?When the object causing the trail reached about 30,000ft it divided into three, still
leaving trails, which fell levelling out at about a 1,000ft and these objects then
flew towards the horizon disappearing to the SE, S, SW. The ?star? stayed directly
overhead throughout and the whole event took about 15 minutes. I believe about this,.
i were removed by the MOD from RAF §$§,' g
Tt ‘ are. for%hcomlng I would %E“grateful as it was quite
f bﬁ 1ng“av the time. My first thought was of an ICBM which is why I was transfixed

ino ioint in running).




Page 1 of 1

rrom: I

Sent: 14 November 2006 14:29

To: T

Subject: RE: FOI REQUEST 20-10-2006-065035-001

Happy to discuss. The live picture was always recorded so that if an incident occurred the tape (16mm film)
could be reviewed. Once "pulled” the tapes could be reviewed at Neatishead or be sent to MOD. For air
incidents the tapes would go to MOD and once investigated and findings concluded they would be destroyed.
Any tapes held at Neatishead would routinely be destroyed after 30 days. | have no knowledge that any
tapes were ever archived and none are held at RAF Neatishead now. | confirmed all this info with the Air
Defence Radar Museum people at RAF Neatishead.

From:
Sent: 14 November 2006 10:06
To:

Subject: FOI REQUEST 20-10-2006-065035-001

I have a FOI request asking if there are any records of a UFO incident on 28 October 1980 between
16.40 and 16.55 over Peckham in South London.

We can handle the genéral request, but he states that “about this time, tapes recording radar contacts
were removed by the MoD from RAF Neatishead” and would like further information.

Can you advise what tapes RAF Neatishead would have had (I have no idea what Neatishead does or did), if
any are likely to still exist and why MoD would remove them from RAF Neatishead.

I suspect that as its 25 years ago, getting hold of any records would be a trifle difficult.
My deadline is the end of the week!

Can we discuss?

DAS Sec 1

14/11/2006
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L ccion 40|

Sent: 14 November 2006 15:15

To:

Subject: Internet-Authorised: REQUEST FOR FILES

| should be grateful if you would forward me the following files:
— -

My address is:

My UIN is

DAS Sec 1

14/11/2006

D/DS8/75/2/2 PartL ~

D/DS8/75/2/2 PartM ~ o
D/DS8/75/2/1 Part G =
D/DS8/75/2/1 PartH =
D/DS8/75/2/5 Part A =
D/DS8/75/2/5 Part B = &5 &~

ugs 27 4y oy /.{/72:0*'
n 40

“_JW,/[‘Vﬂ'C“'

— )
DAS Sec 1
Muilding

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

F6208A
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From: TSR

Sent: 16 November 2006 14:13

ro:

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 20-10-2006-065035-001

per SRR O

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 19 October 2006 regarding events you
witnessed on 28 October 1980. | have requested our files for this period from archive and search them for any
record of any other reports on that date. This may however, take a little time to complete.

Das Sec 1

I oI I amI ' uilding

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

16/11/2006



From
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5‘“'Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) M
(Switchboard)
29 ecton 2o

e-mail das-ufo-office @mod

Our Reference
19-10-2006-143448-005

Date
16 November 2006

I am writing in response to your Freedom of Information request for information relating to an
incident you saw in August 1995.

Given the length of time since the incident, it has not been possible to find records of military
helicopter activity in the area of Golden Ball/Milk Hill during August 1995. Local airbases would
not keep records of aircraft flights going back as far as 1995. Were it possible to identify the
specific aircraft, it might have been possible to ask the pilots, if they were still serving, to check
their own log books to see what the purpose of their flights were. However, as we do not know

which aircraft were involved, we cannot identify the pilots and therefore cannot take this forward
any further.

If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information

Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until -
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely




AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD:
16 November O

i

19-10-2006-143448-005 Received: 18 Oct 06

Request: ﬁg:% All sources

. Expiry Date: 15 Nov 06
Days Left: 0 Status: Open
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Date request received:
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Details o o
Documents Title: Other: ,
Assign Within My Group irst Name: urname:
Change Alert Settings Organisation: |
Edit Request Details ) Pri Individual
Upload Document Applicant Type: Private Individuals Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Linel:
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Address Line3:
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Postcode: Country:’ ‘United Kingdom
Email:
Telephone: Fax:
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AIT Main - Processing Options

Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD!:
16 November O

Request:  [SISHORRASHN 1 9- 10-2006-143448-005 Received: 18 Oct 06 |
b 9 e o Expiry Date: 15 Nov 06 »#~ All sources
ays Lert: Status: Open

Workflow Options Workflow Options - AIT Main - Processing Options
Standard Response

Quick Response gRequest

Transfer Internally
Refer Externally

Request Details

Vexatious Response Format Requested: Language Requested | welsh

Task Off-line

Clarify Request Request for Information
View Any information you may have on an incident i witnessed in Auguust 1995. In Aug 95 (one of the saturday nights, 1
Audit Trail

don't recall which) I witnessed a large orange orb of light being "chased" by several Lynx type helicopters (they were

Comments Log smallish type heilcopters) and there were also two Chinook helicopters in the sky that night. this lasted at least half an

Saved Search Result hour, I won't recount the whole story, this was in the Alton barnes area of Wiltshire looking towards Golden Ball/Milk
Contact Details Hill area, would it be possible to access under the FOIA what "operations" involved helicopters those nights in August
Documents 11995. Would there [bel logs of what helicopters were airborne that night from the Ic f bases? many tha nks for .
Actions

Assign Within My Group

Change Alert Settings Last Comment Entered

Edit Request Details
Upload Document

Close Case Select an Action from the left to begin processing this request
Take Ownership

Process Request

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,47717,71 : 16/11/2006



From SEECIRCN

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Informatlon

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial)
(Switchboard)

e-mail das-ufo-oﬁice@modﬁ

(Fax)

Our Reference
D/DAS/19-10-2006-142124-003

Cwmbran Date
Gwent

- 14 November 2006

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 16 October 2006 asking for
all information held on “Operation Blackbird” and a D Notice that was allegedly 1ssued in relation
to it.

My predecessor checked all of our UFO related files around this period and the only relevant
information located was a letter from a member of the public dated 2 October 1990, where they
stated “ during the Project Blackbird, studying the corn-circles, the army did participate, by
manning some equipments borrowed by the project organisers”. This letter was accompanied by
a copy of some photographs of helicopters flying over a field containing crop circles at Westbury,
Wiltshire on 4 August 1987. At the time, the General Service Secretariat at the MOD were asked
about this and responded with the following comment:

“Helicopters from the Army Air Corps flying school in Middle Wallop are a common sight over |
many of the farms in the Wiltshire / Hampshire / Berkshire area. Much of the training which
pilots from the school undertake involves practising standard rotary wing manoeuvres such as
moving to and from a prolonged hover. Where possible manoeuvres of that kind would normally
be carried out well away from houses and livestock, and so a patient observer would stand a good
chance of sighting a helicopter hovering above a field where corn circles have appeared. I
respectfully suggest that this may be all that the photographs attached to your letter show.”

They also commented that “neither the British Army nor the Ministry of Défence have the
slightest interest in solving this conundrum”. Simply put, there was, and s, no evidence held by
the MoD to suggest that crop circles are caused by anything of military concern and it is hard to
see what value there would be to the MoD in “assisting” in any investigation of this nature.

Additionally, this office received a Freedom of Information request in February 2006 from
another member of the public asking for information about Operationt Blac
same information as you.

The Ministry of Defence does not have responsibility for answering qﬁestldns regarding D
Notices which falls to the Independent Defence and Broadcasting AdV1sory Committee which is
not subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000. e



If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers. of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

i




19-12-25%6 - 1442 ) -0653
Cxpiiy clele ]S Vo1 o

Cwmbran
Gwent

16th October 2006

Dear Sir/Madam,

Under the Freedom of Information Act I am making a request for any
information you may have on "Operation Blackbird' which was an Army assisted
operation based around surveillance of crop circles forming. I believe this took part in the
summer of 1990. I am also interested in the D' notice that was allegedly issued in
regards to the media at certain points during this ‘exercise'. Many thanks in your
assistance in this matter.

Yours faithiully
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From:_

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your Reference:
@ Our Reference:
Wakefield , 19-10-2006-063638-003
West Yorkshire Date:

7 December 2006

D ST

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding paperwork in relation to
four UFO sightings seen by Police Officers. Your request has been passed to this Department as
we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding ‘UFO’s. 1
apologise for the delay in responding.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

You will find enclosed three of the four sighting reports that you require. The report for 4
September 2005 cannot be located at this present time. When it becomes available I shall send it
to you. Names and addresses on the sighting reports have been removed in accordance with the
Data Protection Act 1998.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB

(e.mail: InfoXD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information


The National Archives
FoI Request
FOI request for details of UFO sightings by police officers.


Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally ihvestigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

7 August 2005
21.30L

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

There were four oblongs that were equally
spaced. They also looked like bright lights.
He took a video of the oblong objects on
his mobile phone, but when he looked back
at the picture, they were not there, but there
was a black square wobbling in the shot.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Stationary in the police car.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Seen very high up over the town of Kirby.

Approximate distance. Not given.
Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,

constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions during It was dusky.

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

To whom reported. mrom Merseyside
(Police, military, press etc) Police rang my work number after I had left

it for him and told me the details of his
sighting. He had rung some other area in
the MOD and they had put him through to
my area too.

10. | Name, address and telephone no

of informant.

11. | Other witnesses.

12. | Remarks. IlFaid that this was a strange
thing that he witnessed and could we
explain to him what it could be. I told him
that we do not investigate sightings.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 15 August 2005
10.45L




Signed on CHOtS |

D UK/270/1/13

18 Nov 03 REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

DAS Sec3

CREDIBLE WITNESS ‘UFO’ REPORT — 17 NOV 03

Reference:

A D/Sec(AS)/64/2 dated 17 Nov 03.

At Reference ‘ submitted b\_\\' ew Scotland Yard,
through egarding “20-30 red flashing lights in the sky

accompaliied by a whirring noise” a rs on 17 Nov 03 at Bromley in Kent, represented
anything of air defence interest. CRC Neatishead have reviewed the radar tapes for the time period
specified and other than routine air traffic in the area, nothing additional was detected in the area
despite good radar coverage. Therefore, I can now confirm that the incident does not represent
anything of air defence interest.
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LOOSE MINUTE

‘Q REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
/Sec(AS)/64/2

17 November 2003

D UK-SO1 AIR \

\\("z e I OB .
CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 3 NOVEMBER 1999,

1. In line with our current policy, please find below a "UFQ' report which you may wish to be
aware of. Although the report was originally from a member of the public, these lights were also
seen by Police Officers and a Police helicopter crew. Swanwick and RAF Neatishead have also

become involved. I would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of
air defence interest.




P11

‘ow-up UFO Report ~ 170612z Nov 03

UFO report reiayed to STCDO from the Duty Su

RAF Neatishead who had received the report fro
O - 1so poccca i report to MOD Sec (AS) 2a and to CAQC

ad received the report fro"_ Scotland Yard Ref. No CAD

‘At 2.25am 17 Nov 03 2 adults and 1 child in Bromley,
hirring noise and they recorde

Kent saw 20-30 rad flashing lights in the
d the occurrence on video tape, The '

any man-made aircraft.
A crew of a police helicopter airborne at the time also confirmed the lights but they thought
they might be lights of aircraft on the approach in to LHR. However Sw

there were no aircraft i

anick Mil declared that
n the approach pattern at that time all aircraft on their radar were at
high level.’
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\ REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
’ . D/DAOQ/1/13 » T’LZ

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT - 17 OCT 02

Reference:
A Your Loose Minute dated 21 Oct 02.

1. At Reference, you asked whether the credible witness report submitted by 2 police officers
from Humberside represented anything of air defence interest. Following enquiries through HQ 2
Gp and RAF Neatishead, there is no evidence that unauthorised military activity or any other
activity of air defence interest occurred on 17 Oct 02 in the Hull area.

Signed on CHOtS
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JOSE MINUTE

DAO ADGE 1 /
Dioas] 64
2.1 October 2002

CREDIBLE WITNESS UFO SIGHTING - 17/10/2002

1. 1In line with our current policy, please find attached a 'UFO' report two police
officers from Humberside in the early hours of 17 October 2002.

2. T would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of
air defence interest.

CHOTS: DAS-LA-OPS & POL 1A
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

Hessle Police Station

Hessle Road
Kingston Upon Huyll

HU4 7BA

Northern Command Centre

1 you nave received Ihig communication in error, plesse
leisphone the senger immediately, and return thg document to

U4 your cost will be reimbursed. You must nol sopy the
document, show il 1o anyene eise, of otherwise acl ypon il Date 1 7th OCtOber 2002
Thank you for veur co-operation,

L | _FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION ]

From—;rce Duty Officer

For tHe attention of- Ministry of Def ence

Page one of 2 Pages

Message -
Sighting Of Unidentified Flying Object ]

Humberside Police Incident Log Number 70 of 17/10/02 timed at 0238hrs Thursday
17/10/02 refers

At 0239 hrs on Thursday 17th October 2002 a member of the public contacted
Humberside Police to report seeing a UFO. The adult male caller wished to remain

Local Police Officers were alerted and sighted what they believed to be the object being
reported by the caller. The below report is from two Police Officers rather than from the
initial caller who was reluctant to become involved. Other officers also saw the ‘object,

a) Police Officers involved
b) 0254 hrs 17/10/02 - durat Or approx 45 minutes

¢) Appeared as the size of a 'norma)’ bright star but of different colours - blue, green, red
and white :

d) Viewed from various locations in the Hedon area (east of Hull) from a police vehicle
e) Viewed with naked eye

f) First viewed by officers to be in the sky over B.P. Chemicals Plant at Saltend near Hull
and then in the Thorgumbald area. ‘
g) Angular elevation of approx 45 degrees

h) Distance from observers is difficult to estimate (but not near to them)




¢

7777 """ "REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

¢ '

—ecCt appeared to move fast and then stop - it stopped and started on a couple of
; -~asions and repeatedly changed its colour/shape, fading and also becoming brighter at
imes
i) Meteorologic:al conditions - weather fine and dry with no cloud initially and no other
objects nearby to obstruct the view.
k) A chemical plant is nearby and also the River Humber with industrial/chemical plants
on the south bank at Kiflingholme/Immingham o
I) The Humberside Police Helicopter attended the area and perceived the object to be a
star or satellite and the colour changes being an optical effect due to possible gasses
emmitted from the nearby industrial plants. It has to be said however that the above
officers were not convinced of this explanation. :

This report is submitted for your information and attention. If further details or clarification
are required please contact the Humberside Police Northern Command Centre




From: EESISIRONN

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
York 13-10-2006-182918-003
North Yorkshire Date:

5 December 2006

Deor SESTENN

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding a log of reported UFO
sightings in the UK, from 1 January 2006 to present time 2006. Your request has been passed to
this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
regarding UFOs. I apologise for the long delay in responding.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence

resources if we were to do so. Coffr pF SAABRTE
- AT cofieessy OV

fFile T J AV ﬂﬁﬂﬁo.l

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB

(e.mail: InfoXD@mod.uk).

You will find enclosed the complete log of UFO sightings to date for 2006.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the



Information  Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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Sent: %17 ctober 2006 17:42

To:

Subject: - FOI written request 13-10-2006-182918-003 FlSstela |

Categories: FOI Information Request

Can you take?

Thanks

Info-AccessOpsbh

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www:mod.uk]

Sent: 13 October 2006 18:24
To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written request 13—10—2006—182918—003_

Below is the result of your feedback form.
2006 at 18:23:48

txttitle: ill:l

txtfirstname:

txtlastname:

txtaddressl: The Press

txtaddress2: RN

txttowncity: York

txtstatecountry: North Yorkshire

txtzipcodepostcode: _

txtcountry: UK

It was submitted on Friday, October 13,

txtinforequest: Please send me a complete log of reported UFO sightings in the UK,

from January 1 to September 30, 2006.

I note that similar logs have been provided for previous years, and would like the
equivalent date for the first nine months of 2006.



From SEEICIRCI -

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:
Our Reference:
Paisley 30-10-2006-182049-016
Renfrewshire Date:
@ 28 November 2006

RIS cction 40|

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding information on UFO
sighting reports made by Airline, RAF and Helicopter Pilots. Your request has been passed to this
Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding
‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

With regard to the records the MOD holds on UFO sightings, I should inform you that they are not
held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received and we
currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated by geographical area. In
order to identify records specifically made by Airline, RAF and Helicopter Pilots, a manual search
of thousands of records would be required and this would exceed the £600 cost limit set for
compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process of compiling a
database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been completed for the years 2002, 2003, 2004,
2005 and to date in 2006. I examined these records and found four reports for those years and the
details are as follows.

11/04/2003 | 22:21 Stansted Essex Captain and First | A ball of fire, very
Airport Officer/Airliner. | bright.



The National Archives
Reports
List of UFO reports made by pilots of aircraft and helicopters, 2003-5.



17/11/2003 02:25 Bromley Kent Police Helicopter | There were 20-30 red
Crew. flashing lights
accompanied by a
whirring noise.

13/08/2005 17:11 10  miles [ Sussex French Pilot. The object was one-two
West of metres in length. Was a
Gatwick. yellow  colour  and

cylindrical in shape.
17/09/2005 15:58 (No  area Pilot. One object, that was
given). dark brown and military

shaped and fast moving.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6% Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB

(e.mail: InfoXD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
‘Commissioner

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Information

can Dbe

found on the

Yours sincerely

“Commissioner’s

website,
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From:
Sent: 30 October 2006 18:25

= i
Subject: ritten request 30-10-2006-182049-016

Please see.

Thanks.

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 30 October 2006 17:02

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written reqguest 30-10-2006-182049-016 :l:l

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, October 30,
2006 at 17:02:16

txtflrstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: unemployed

txtaddressl:

txtaddress2:
txttowncity: Paisley

txtstatecountry: renfrewshire

txtzipcodepostcode: _

txtcountry: Scotland

txtinforequest: i would like to recieve information regarding sightings of
unidentified objects by british airline pilots, raf pilots and helicopter pilots. I
hope its not classified or whatever, as i'd like to read about it as i have saw a few
strange zipping lights among the stars

Thanks very much,
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2006 07:00
FW: foi email request PS 30-1 0-2006-064852-00

Can I interest you with this FOI request? Original request dealt with in your
department.

Regards

!g! ge!pgesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 29 October 2006 18:56

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: foi email request PS 30-10-2006-064852-008 _m

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Sunday, October 29,
2006 at 18:56:02

txttitle:

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtorganisation: Daily Telegraph

txtinforequest: Please provide me with copies of documentation released in response to
this request by another applicant:

19-10-2006-142124-003 15/11/2006 Any information you may have on "Operation

Blackbird" which was an Army assisted operation based around surveillance of crop
circles forming. I believe this took part in the summer of 1990



s Page 1 of 1

Fom: R

Sent: 21 November 2006 16:14
Subject: Internet-authorised: FOI REQUEST 30-10-2006-064852-008 - OPERATION BLACKBIRD

Attachments: Redacted Response ref Operation Blackbird.tif

Deor ]

Thank your for your Freedom of Information request concerning documentation
released in response to request 19-10-2006-142124-003 regarding “Operation Blackbird”.

I attach a copy of the letter we sent out. The name and address of the original requester has been
removed under the Data Protection Act.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information

Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

DAS Sec 1

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

21/11/2006



REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

From .
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5"‘» Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A2HB
Telephone (Direct dial)

oI 'y
Fax

) Section 40
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Qur Reference
D/DAS/19-10-2006-142124-003
Date

14 November 2006

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 16 October 2006 asking for
all information held on “Operation Blackbird” and a D Notice that was allegedly issued in relation
to it.

My predecessor checked all of our UFO related files around this period and the only relevant
information located was a letter from a member of the public dated 2 October 1990, where they
stated “ during the Project Blackbird, studying the corn-circles, the army did participate, by
manning some equipments borrowed by the project organisers”. This letter was accompanied by
a copy of some photographs of helicopters flying over a field containing crop circles at Westbury,
Wiltshire on 4 August 1987. At the time, the General Service Secretariat at the MOD were asked
about this and responded with the following comment:

“Helicopters from the Army Air Corps flying school in Middle Wallop are a common sight over
many of the farms in the Wiltshire / Hampshire / Berkshire area. Much of the training which
pilots from the school undertake involves practising standard rotary wing manoeuvres such as
moving to and from a prolonged hover. Where possible manoeuvres of that kind would normally
be carried out well away from houses and livestock, and so a patient observer would stand a good
chance of sighting a helicopter hovering above a field where corn circles have appeared. 1
respectfully suggest that this may be all that the photographs attached to your letter show.”

They also commented that “neither the British Army nor the Ministry of Defence have the
slightest interest in solving this conundrum”. Simply put, there was, and is, no evidence held by
the MoD 10 suggest that crop circles are caused by anything of military concern and it is hard to
see what value there would be to the MoD in “assisting” in any investigation of this nature.

Additionally, this office received a Freedom of Information request in February 2006 from
another member of the public asking for information about Operation Blackbird. He was given the
same information as you. ’

The_ Ministry of Defence does not have responsibility for answering questions regarding D
Notices which falls to the Independent Defence and Broadcasting Advisory Committee which is
not subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000.




If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,
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From:
Sent: 09 November 2006 11:01

Subject: PRESS LINES - OPERATION BLACKBIRD 19-10-2006-142124-003

| understand that you want some press lines regarding Operation Blackbird in 1990 which is the
subject of an FOI request from a member of the public (a UFO regular) and, subsequently, a journalist.

Operation Blackbird is an alleged Army operation to observe crop circles, carried out in the summer of 1990.
There is video available showing men who look like soldiers skulking around bushes at night. Since the video
is allegedly taken in the Wiltshire area, which is home to various military bases, it is entirely possible that
individuals did see soldiers skulking in bushes.

The leap that was made to it being part of an operation to study crop circles is probably in line with the logic of
UFO buffs who believe that everyone takes their hobby as seriously as they do.

The allegation that the Army was running this operation was investigated at the time and basically dismissed
on the grounds that the Army has better things to do than waste the time of its men on looking for crop circles.
That remains our position. | am not however, able to say either way whether there was a thorough
investigation. Certainly any investigation now would flounder as we don’t know where the “soldiers” came
from, and therefore don’t know who to ask.

| can therefore only suggest the lines below. If you need anything more, let me know, but | am afraid there is
little to tell.

Lines to take
There is no record of the alleged Operation Blackbird taking place.

There is no evidence to suggest that these phenomena are caused by anything of military concern and the
MOD does not therefore investigate reported sightings or carry out any research into them.

Secton 40,

09/11/2006



From: EEEICIRCI

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Infoﬁnation

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE “
5t Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) m
(Switchboard)

(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference
D/DAS/18-10-2006-132041-004
Stoke-on-Trent Date

10 November 2006

Your Freedom of Information request of 10 September 2006 asked for details of when a number
of branches within the MoD were established or closed and in my letter of 24 October 2006, I
stated I would inform you when I located the information. :

I am afraid that I am unable to provide you with exact dates, however, towards the end of 2004
(not 2003 as I had previously thought) as part of an internal MoD reorganisation, DAO was split
up, with a number of its posts migrating over a period of time into CT&UK Ops.

Ops(GE), was a post within DAO that supplied military policy and direction to UKADGE, also
went across to CT&UK Ops and is now entitled SO1 Airspace Integrity. Its role did not alter as a
result of the transfer. UKADGE was renamed UK Air Surveillance and Control Systems in the
late 1990s.

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the

Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.

Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Finally, please accept my apologies for the length of time is taking to respond to your request.
Your patience over this matter has been appreciated

Yours sincerely,



From:

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
e R, CEETE

(Fax)

e-mail das-ufo—oﬁice@mod.!

Our Reference

D/DAS/18-10-2006-132041-004
Stoke-on-Trent Date

24 October 2006

Desr SRR

Your Freedom of Information request of 10 September 2006 raised a number of
questions that I will attempt to answer.

Firstly, I can confirm that CT&UK Ops were not aware of Airprox 113/06 and hold no paperwork
on the matter.

You asked for details of when Ops(GE)/UKADGE and DAO were integrated with CT&UK Ops
and what their department titles are now. This is proving slightly more difficult to track down that
I expected but I will let you have the information as soon as it becomes available. However, I
believe, but cannot yet confirm, that the integrations took place during 2003.

I attach copies of the twelve UFO sightings that were passed to CT&UK Ops in the last five years,
together with any supporting correspondence. I should make it clear that communication between
DAS and CT&UK ops is frequently by telephone (or occasionally in person) and therefore
sometimes no written record exists. You will note that names, addresses and telephone numbers
have been redacted as they are not relevant to the information you requested.

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Finally, please accept my apologies for the length of time is taking to respond to your request. I
will forward the outstanding information as soon as it becomes available. Your patience over this
matter has been appreciated ye€ | £ (D~ LSD6 S 1D LD4 Ll — S35
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Yours sincerely,
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Sent: 006 12:47

To:
Subject:

wd: FolA Request - UFO reports]

DAS-Secretarliat

-Sec e-mail: Emod. uk

To: DAS-Sec
Subject: FW: [Fwd: FoIA Request - UFO reports]

Please see below as discussed.

Many thanks

Info-AccesgsPol 3
MOD Floor
Main Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

Please see the e-mail below fromq I have checked on AIT and cannot
locate this reguest, although there are a number from Would you please

respond tog and let me know if this request is being dealt with already.

Many thanks

In!o—AccessPoL 3

MOD Floor
Main Buil
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB
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Sent: 2006 11:42
. Toéxfo—XD
Cc:"DAS-UFO-Office
Subject: [Fwd: FoIA Request - UFO reports]
Hello,
Please see the text of the emails inserted below.

I submitted the original request via email using address das-ufo-office@mod.uk on
10/9/06 (a Sunday), and requested confirmation of receipt via the same email address
on 30th September, as I could not identify my request amongst the request log entries.

Allowing for the fact that the working week is Monday-Friday, I expected a response of
some kind within the 20-day timescale published on the MoD web site, i.e. by 6th
October or shortly thereafter, but I have not received any communication in connection
with the request to date.

I gather that! has now moved to a new post and that this may be the cause
of any delay, but I would at least have expected a notification to this effect.

———————— Original Message -------—-
Subject: FoIA Request - UFO reports

Date: H H +
From: @ntlworld.com>
To: DAS-UFO-Office <DAS-UFO-Office@mod.uk>

Please can you confirm whether or not you have received the following request,
originally sent via email on 10/9/06? I have checked the listings of requests and have
":not identified any likely requests.

- Please also advise the FoIA case number.

‘ Reiards, : .
“wHello, ‘/‘_‘/““
As a follow-up to request 05-06-2006-143408-013, please can you provide copies of the

‘twelve reports contained in the response, and any associated documentation held by DAS
and CT&UK ops.

~Please can you also confirm whether or not CT&UK ops are aware of AIRPROX report
113/05, and if so, provide any documentation held by them in relation to that case.
(The report has very close similarities to the report on 17/9/05 Wthh was included in
"the response to my previous FoIA request) . N OST

Please can you also confirm when Ops(GE) /UKADGE and DAO were integrated with CT&UK
~Ops, and what their department titles now are.

-~ Regards

Stoke-on-~ Trent

ntlworld.com




Page 1 of 1

a
From: SISO

Sent: 18 October 2006 13:30

To: ntlworld.com’

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST DATED 10 SEPTEMBER 2006

Please accept my apologies for not keeping you up to date on the status of your FOI request of 10
September 2006, in was remise of me.

FoIIowing%transfer to another branch | have been covering her work whilst her replacement is
found. | can confirm that we have been researching your request of the 10 September and | hope to be in a
position to answer it shortly.

Until the beginning of this week | have been unable to allocate an FOI number to your request due to access
problems. These problems have now been addressed and the FOI number pertinent to your request is 18-10-
2006-132048-004.

DA! !ec 1

oD Main Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

18/10/2006
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From: EEEICIEGI

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5t Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Northampton 29-09-2006-095441-001

Sociion 40| Dae:

4 Qctober 2006

I am writing in response to your request for a copy of the released Ministry of Defence report
entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region” otherwise known as the
Condign Report. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs (also known as UAP) and we are the
Department responsible, in conjunction with the Defence Intelligence Staff, for the release of this
report.

In order to make the report available to as many individuals as possible the MOD has scanned this
document and placed it on the MOD website at:
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme/SearchPublicatio
nScheme/Unidentified AerialPhenomenauapInTheUkAirDefenceRegion.htm. If you do not have
access to the internet at home, most public libraries now have facilities for public use. The MOD
makes no charge to view, download or print this information. As the document consists of some
465 pages it would not be an efficient use of public funds to produce and post paper copies to
every individual who would like a personal copy and your request is therefore refused in
accordance with Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as the information is already
reasonably accessible to you by other means.

I am sorry to send what will be a disappointing reply. If you are dissatisfied with our decision to
refuse information or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then
you should contact the undersigned in the fist instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you
may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor,
MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. (e.mail: InfoXD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.



Yours sincerely
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‘ AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appicent: I

Case Number: 29-09-2006-123350-005 Expiry: 16 Oct 2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:
Documents relating to UFO reports in Staffordshire in 1988. Copies of

correspondence between MoD and Willam Cash MP relating to UFO incidents
during 1988.

Case for release of information

There is no reason to withhold any information.

It has not been possible to retrieve all the relevant files from archive. A full
response is therefore not possible.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



The National Archives
FoI request
FOI request for papers and correspondence relating to UFO sightings in Staffordshire during 1988 and a parliamentary enquiry by Bill Cash MP.
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Sent: 18 September 2006 06:52

To: DAS-UFQO-Office

Subject: FolA request - UFO reports, Staffordshire 1988
Hello,

Please can you provide all correspondence between William Cash, MP for Stafford in
(:> relation to an UFO report from his constituency during 1988. I am led to understand
that he communicated with the MoD on behalf of one of his constituents,

_ iis particular report concerned one or two triangular objects or formations.

Please can you also provide any documentation relating to UFO reports in Staffordshire
A during 1988.

Regards,

Stoke-on-Trent

tlworld.com

et A4
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From:

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Informatlon

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE '

5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) w
(Switchboard)
(Fax)

e-mail das-ufo-oﬁice@mod.E

Our Reference

D/DAS/29-09-2006-123350-005
Stoke-on-Trent Date

16 January 2007

Der SR

Your Freedom of Information request of 29 September 2006 asked for copies of correspondence
with William Cash, MP for Stafford, regarding a UFO report in his constituency in 1988 and any
other documentation relating to UFO reports for Staffordshire during 1988.

Firstly, please accept my apologies for the amount of time it has taken to respond to your request.
I am afraid that we have had considerable difficulty in locating the relevant files and [ am
therefore only able to give you a partial answer.

I attach copies of correspondence between the MoD and William Cash MP, regarding an alleged
UFO sighting that took place on 16 May 1988, which I assume will be the incident you are
referring to. You will note that names and addresses of individuals other than Mr Cash and the
then Under Secretary of State, Roger Freeman, have been withheld under Exemption s.40
(Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You will note that information has also been excluded from the two documents marked “Report
Form” and the two signals marked as E72 and E71. This information was blacked out on the
original file, but I suspect that it was names and addresses of individuals. The latter two
documents are also rather difficult to read, despite my best efforts with the photocopier.

I have been unable to locate any further UFO reports for 1988. Should any come to light at a later
date, T will let you know. ‘

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the



Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
‘tp://www.informationcommissioner. gov.uk :

Once again, please accept my apologies for the length of time is taking to respond to your request.
Your patience over this matter has been appreciated

Yours sincerely,




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON S

Telephone 01-218.............. {Direct Dualling]

01-218 9000 /Switchboard) ( !or;z‘gﬁc,/;S)
' PARLIAMENTARY UNDER-SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE FOR THE ARMED FORCES
D/US of S(AF)/RNF 6123 and 6278 CRL September 1988

De o D,

Thank you for your letters of 15 June and 4 July on behalf of a
number of your constituents, about unusual sightings witnessed in the
Stafford area during the evening of 16 May 1988.

As you may know, the Ministry of Defence receives and co-
ordinates information about Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs),
usually in the form of brief reports of the sightings which have been
passed onto us by those individuals who witnessed them. Our sole
concern is then to establish whether or not the sightings present a
threat to the security and defence of the United Kingdom. Unless we
Judge that they do, and this is not normally the case, we do not
usually attempt any further investigation.

As far as the 16 May sightings are concerned, I can confirm that
we received a number of reports from members of the public, which
appear to correspond roughly with the details given by your

- constituents and I enclose copies of these, which your constituents
may find of interest. In order to maintain the privacy of the report
originators, you will see that some details have been obscured.

Although as I have said above, we do not normally find it
necessary to investigate specific sightings, and could not Justify
the use of scarce MOD resources to this end, I am advised by my
staff that the reported phenomenon is quite likely to be connected
with civil air traffic going into Birmingham Airport, which was
exceptionally busy at the time in question. The differing times of
the sightings could thus correspond to aircraft following a holding

William Cash Esq MP



pattern around the airport, and the descriptions could relate to a
modern jet aircraft. Our experience is certainly that most sightings
can be adequately explained in term of natural occurrences such as
aircraft observed at unusual angles, satellite debris, meteorological
balloons to mention just a few.

I hope you and your constituents will find this helpful.

I M/P4Af—1VV;#/EN {* AJ*Jbﬂ ln reglyg g Lo NS *QQ
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Roger Freeman
Encl:

UFO Reports
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D/US of S(AF)/RNF 6123 and 6278 September 1988

Thank you for your letter of 15 June and 4 July on behalf of a
number of your constituents, about unusual sightings witnessed in the

Stafford area during the evening of 16 May 1988.

As you may know, the Ministry of Defence receives and co-
ordinates information about Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs),
usually in the form of brief reports of the sightings which have been
passed onto us by those individuals who witnessed them. Our sole
concern is then to establish whether or not the sightings present a
threat to the security and defence of the United Kingdom. Unless we
judge that they do, and this is not normally the case, we do not

usually attempt any further investigation.

As far as the 16 May sightings are concerned, I can confirm that
we received a number of reports from members of the public, which
appear to correspond roughly with the details given by your
constituents and I énclose copies of these, which your constituents
may find of interest. In order to maintain the privacy of the report

originators, you will see that some details have been obscured.

Although as I have said above, we do not normally find it
necessary to investigate specific sightings, and could not justify
the use of scarce MOD resources to this end. I am advised by my

staff - that the reported phenomenon is quite likely to be connected



R

Qith civil air traffic going into Birmingham Airport, which was
exceptionally busy at the time in question. The differing times of
the sightings could thus correspond to aircraft following a holding
pattern around the airport, and the descriptions could relate to a
modern jet aircraft. Our experience is certainly that most sightings
can be adequately explained in term of natural occurrences such as
aircraft observed at unusual angles, satellite debris, meteorological

balloons to mention just a few.
I hope you and your constituents will find this helpful.
Roger Treeman
William Cash Esq MP

Encl:

UFO Reports
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APS/US of S(AF) ({GF 7"”"’C’55)

I attach at E2 a self explanatory draft response to William Cash's
letter of 15 June 1988. I also enclose copies of the sighting
reports we received that relate to the details given by Mr Cash's
constituents, which US of S(AF) may wish to send with his reply.
In 1line with our usual policy of maintaining the privacy of the
report originators, identifying details have been obscured.

]/Z September 1988 _

{
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D/US of S(AF)/RNF 6123 ana 6278 September 1938

Thank you for your letter of 15 June on behalf of g number of
your constituents, concerning unusual sightings witnessed in the

Stafford ares during the evening of 16 May 1988,

threat to the security and defence of the United Kingdom. TUnless we
judge that they do, and this is not normally the case, we do not

usually attempt any further investigation.

As far as the 16 May sightings are concerned, I can confirnm that
we received a number of reports from members of the public, which
appear to correspond roughly with the details given by your
constituents and T enclose copies of these, which your constituents
nay find of interest. In order to maintain the privacy of the report

originators, you will see that some details have been obscured.

Although as 1 have gaid above, we do not normally find it
necessary to investigate specific sightings, and could not Justify
the use of scarce MOD resources to this end, I ap advised by my

staff that the reported phenomenon is quite likely to be connected




with civil gir traffic going into Birmingham Airport, which was
eXceptionally bﬁsy at the time in question. The differing times of
the sightings could thus correspond to aircraft following a holding
pattern around the airport, anag the descriptions could relate to g
modern jet aircraft. OQOur €Xperience ig certainly that most sightings
can be adequately explained in terp of natural bccurrences such as
aircraft observed at unusual angles, satellite debris, meteorological

balloons to mention just a fey.

I hope you ang your constituents wiill] find this helpful.

Roger Freeman

William Cash MP

Encl:

UFO0 Reports
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HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWIA OAA -

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |4 July “1988 -

Aol

I enclose some eye witness reports

on the question of the unidentified flying
objects in the vicinity of Stafford which
you may wish to consider when replying to

my letter to you on this matter.

Roger Freeman, Esq., MP

Under Secretary of State for
the Armed Forces

Ministry of Defence

Main Building | \Q&LY(Y\

Whitehall
London SW1A 2HB




B. CASH. MP.

Emariasl

STAFFORD.
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Dear Sir,

:mMyuhéuse is situated at the front of Wildwodd on’

I am writing im reply to the plea im the Newslet
" seen im the sky on approximately 16 May this yea
" for d good fouf‘ﬁinﬁtés;from start to fihish, Rt

cuunrestricted view over Moss Pitt,Highfields and dcross to theicastley

es8itting by my lounge window,
.. :9.40pm approaching from the
- my thoughts were of a low flying plane
coming towards my direction.
other but after about one mi
horizqntal to vertical and t

vﬁféﬁféegiﬁéwfhié 1 was intri
taking and wanted to get a : oW e 1 ;
7iafter%anurtherlmiﬁuté‘orfsbfthé‘tWO*brigﬁtsligﬁtS'stafted7

Liobserved two bright 14,
Acton Trussell / Penkrid

<
7

féf‘régérding4fhéféhject
r.T too saw this object

BN
42

‘the Radford side with an

ghts at approximately
ge direction.At first

y (very low)with lights on the wings

lhe lights were at first horizontal to each
nute they very steadily moved in an arc from
hen climbed up verticaly.(see sketch)

gued as to what manoeuvre this "plane?" was

better view.I walked out on to the lawn and

‘see the -object: was to come oVverhead By now I could makeé ‘but’ numerous
coloured lights but no shape.As it flew overhead T started to make out
,twa,perfect»triangles,but;inwlinefnot'one*over the othér as stated  in

the Newsletter,However, the lights were as stated but still none flas
as conventional lights do om aircraft.There was sound but very very
The sound was of a very high aircraft,30 - 40 thousand feet but the -
object was nowhere near this ~ltitude

big.

It moved overhead irm the direction
T cannot beggin to explaimr what it
manoeuvre in this manner at such a
'in size and ‘the distance apart did

~been in the air T would have said that

A real eye opener, lets ho

to you,

pe for more’

, 18 it was it would have been very

of Baswich House and out of view.
was but I know of no plare that can
slow speed.The triangles were equal

fluctuate 2t all.If it had not
it could not fly at all.

-I hope this has been of some use

Regards, .- -

Fing
faint,

‘to'dim, T could
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TowmAatds  Rinaose,
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Mrs.  EEESSNN  St:fford, [SESTREO

She was mentioned in one of the Newsletter articles. éhéfwas 
standing in a front garden with 5 other people and the objects
were seen in a northerly direction over the town. They were below
the height that a microlight would f1y. * There was no noise.

They moved slowly towards them and then banked round. She said a
normal plane would not have banked in the same way. She phoned
Shawbury RAF Station who told her that there were no movements
that they knew of.

Mrs. =~ Hixon, Stafford
Not a constituent.

9.45pm was in ‘he garden and saw two lights in the shape of a
cross. There was no noise and they came over where she lives

in went off in the diqecti@n_of(Uttoxeter. She ran into the house
to phone her sister and when she came out again they had gone.

Mrs. — Bradley, Stafford.

—k,r/i.,ows“, her and says ‘she is perfectly sane. She was out
walking with her son in law who is a policeman at 9.30. It looked
like 2 headlights coming towards them, no sound. When it came
overhead there was a mass of lights underneath. Moved very slowly
and appeared to go in an eastward direction.

They were sitting in their lounge approx 10pm. Suddenly saw two
delta shaped objects coming from the south, which then turned
southeast before Stafford. They were at about 5, 000 ft, close
together and silent. ’




WILLIAM CASH, M.P.

HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWIA0AA

15 June 1988

I have been requested to write to you by constltuents of
mlne regarding reports in my constituency of sightings of
unidentified obJects and lights in the V1c1n1ty of Stafford on
16th May at 9.45 pm.

I have to confess to being highly sceptical about UFOs but
apparently a number of people who saw these things were very
emphatic and, therefore, I feel it is right to raise this matter
with you.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yo 25

Roger Freeman, Esq., MP
Under Secretary of State for
the Armed Forces :
Ministry of Defence
Main Building 2}\
%

Whitehall
London sw1{\ 2HB | ﬁbj/@\o\
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ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART G
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